

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALL AMERICAN CHECK CASHING, INCORPORATED; MID-STATE
FINANCE, INCORPORATED; MICHAEL E. GRAY, INDIVIDUALLY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi,
in Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-356

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE,
UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND PAUL R. LEPAGE,
GOVERNOR OF MAINE, AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction	3
Argument.....	5
I. The CFPB’s Structure Violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers.	6
A. The President Must Retain the Power to Remove at Will the Heads of Single-Director Agencies.	6
B. Congress May Restrict the President’s Removal Power Only As to Independent, Multi-Headed Commissions.	9
C. The CFPB’s Structure Violates the Constitution Because It Vests Unchecked Power in a Single Director Removable Only for Cause.....	12
II. The CFPB’s Unconstitutional Structure Renders All Its Actions Unlawful.....	14
A. The Court Should Invalidate the CFPB’s Enforcement Action.	14
B. The Court Should Disagree with the D.C. Circuit’s Recent Decision Upholding the CFPB.	15
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Service.....	18
Certificate of Compliance	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	7, 8, 14
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. RD Legal Funding, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-890 (LAP), 2018 WL 3094916 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018)	4, 15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7, 8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)	8
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	3
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	3, 13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	12
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	6-7

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd by equally divided Court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (per curiam).....	1
--	---

<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	11
---	----

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

12 U.S.C.

§ 5491(b)	3, 12
§ 5491(c)	3, 13
§ 5491(c)(3).....	3
§ 5511(a).....	5
§ 5511(c).....	6
§ 5512(b)(1).....	13
§ 5514(b)	13
§ 5515(b)	13
§ 5516(c)	13
§ 5562.....	6
§ 5562(c).....	13
§ 5563.....	6
§ 5563(a)	13
§ 5564.....	13
§ 5565.....	6

U.S. Const. art. II

§ 1, cl. 1	6
§ 3	6

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	7
51 Cong. Rec. 10,376 (1914)	4
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1414, at 283 (1833).....	7

Agreed Order, <i>All American Check Cashing, Inc. v. Corley</i> , No. G-2017-699 S/2 (Chancery Ct. of the 1st Judicial Dist. Hinds Cty., Miss. June 9, 2017), http://www.dbcf.state.ms.us/documents/aacc_agreed_060917 .pdf	15
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY 197</i> (2005)	6
THE FEDERALIST No. 70	9
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies</i> (<i>and Executive Agencies</i>), 98 CORNELL L. REV. 769 (2013)	12
Media Release, State of Mississippi Department of Banking and Consumer Finance (May 12, 2017), http://www.dbcf.state.ms.us/documents/pr051217.pdf	14, 15
Neomi Rao, <i>Removal: Necessary and Sufficient for Presidential Control</i> , 65 ALA. L. REV. 1205 (2014).....	7-8
Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs, Study on Federal Regulation, S. Doc. No. 95-91, vol. 5, at 35 (1977)	4-5
